

12-0105-cv(L),

12-0109-cv(CON), 12-0111-cv(CON), 12-0157-cv(CON), 12-0158-cv(CON), 12-0163-cv(CON),
12-0164-cv(CON), 12-0170-cv(CON), 12-0176-cv(CON), 12-0185-cv(CON), 12-0189-cv(CON),
12-0214-cv(CON), 12-0909-cv(CON), 12-0914-cv(CON), 12-0916-cv(CON), 12-0919-cv(CON),
12-0920-cv(CON), 12-0923-cv(CON), 12-0924-cv(CON), 12-0926-cv(CON), 12-0939-cv(CON),
12-0943-cv(CON), 12-0951-cv(CON), 12-0968-cv(CON), 12-0971-cv(CON), 12-4694-cv(CON),
12-4829-cv(CON), 12-4865-cv(CON)

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

NML CAPITAL, LTD., AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., ACP MASTER, LTD., BLUE
ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC, PABLO ALBERTO
VARELA, LILA INES BURGUENO, MIRTA SUSANA DIEGUEZ, MARIA EVANGELINA
CARBALLO, LEANDRO DANIEL POMILIO, SUSANA AQUERRETA, MARIA ELENA
CORRAL, TERESA MUNOZ DE CORRAL, NORMA ELSA LAVORATO, CARMEN IRMA
LAVORATO, CESAR RUBEN VAZQUEZ, NORMA HAYDEE GINES, MARTA AZUCENA
VAZQUEZ, OLIFANT FUND, LTD.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant-Appellant,

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, as Indenture Trustee,
EXCHANGE BONDHOLDER GROUP, FINTECH ADVISORY INC.,

Non-Party Appellants,

EURO BONDHOLDERS, ICE CANYON LLC,

Intervenors.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR NON-PARTY APPELLANT FINTECH ADVISORY INC.

WOLLMUTH MAHER & DEUTSCH LLP
Attorneys for Non-Party Appellant Fintech Advisory Inc.
500 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200
New York, New York 10110
(212) 382-3300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court’s November 21 Orders Cannot Survive Analysis Under the Proper Standard of Review and the Scope of the Remand	3
A. The District Court’s Legal Conclusions Should be Reviewed De Novo	3
B. The District Court Abused its Discretion by Failing to Properly Address the Issues Remanded To It By the October 26 Decision	3
II. The Injunction Improperly Has Seized Property Belonging to the Exchange Bondholders.....	6
A. The Injunction Order Violates Principles of Equity by Seizing the Exchange Bondholders’ Property	6
B. Appellees’ Effort to Diminish and Justify the Harm to Non- Parties Fails	8
III. The District Court Failed to Consider the Impact of the Injunction Upon Non-Parties	12
A. The Injunction Constitutes a Violation of the Takings Clause Clause.....	12
B. The District Court’s Injunction Fails to Comply with the Applicable Standards of Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	16

C.	The Trustee, Clearing Brokers and Other Parties Should Not Be Covered by the Injunction.....	18
D.	Appellees’ and Amici’s U.C.C. Arguments Ignore the Reality of the Payments in Question	21
IV.	BNY’s Effort to Obtain an Order Protecting It In the Event the Injunction Stands Must Be Denied	25
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>Albion Alliance Mezzanine Fund, L.P. v. State Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 8 Misc. 3d 264, 797 N.Y.S. 2d 699 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2003) <u>aff'd</u> , 2 A.D. 3d 162, N.Y.S. 2d 619 (1st Dep't 2003).....	18n.9, 21
<u>Alemite Mfg. Corp. v. Staff</u> , 42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1930)	16, 17
<u>American Bank of St. Paul v. TD Bank, N.A.</u> , 2012 WL 3105275 (8th Cir. 2012)	19
<u>Ascom Hasler Mailing Sys., Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</u> , 815 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2011).....	15
<u>Atlanta Shipping v. Chemical Bank</u> , 818 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1987)	19n.9
<u>Avant Petroleum, Inc. v. Banque Paribas</u> , 652 F. Supp. 542 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	21
<u>Blockowitz v. Williams</u> , 630 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 2010)	19, 19n.10, 20n.10
<u>Brown v. J.P. Morgan & Co.</u> , 265 A.D. 631, 40 N.Y.S. 2d 229 (1st Dep't 1943) <u>aff'd</u> , 295 N.Y. 867, 67 N.E.2d 263 (1946).....	7
<u>Burnett v. Physician's Online, Inc.</u> , 99 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1996)	4
<u>Cal. Serv. Emps. Health & Welfare Tr. Fund v. Advance Bldg. Maint.</u> , 06-3078, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83987 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 1, 2007).....	10, 11
<u>CFTC v. Walsh</u> , 658 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2011)	4

Chrysler Corp. v. Fedders Corp.,
63 A.D.2d 567 (App. Div. 1978).....10, 11

Cienega Gardens v. United States,
331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003)15

City of New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Comm.,
739 F. Supp. 761 (E.D.N.Y. 1990)..... 25

County of Seneca v. Cheney,
12 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1993)3

Doctor’s Assoc., Inc. v. Reinert & Duree, P.C.,
191 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 1999)16

E. Enters. v. Apfel,
524 U.S. 498 (1998).....15

E.A. Renfroe & Co. Inc. v. Moran,
338 Fed. App’x 836 (11th Cir. 2000)20

Eli Lilly & Co. v. Gottstein,
617 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2010)17n.7

Elliott Assoc. L.P. v. Banco de la Nacion,
No. 2000/QR/92 (Court of Appeals of Brussels 8th Chamber
Sept. 26, 2000)11n.6, 12n.6

Forschner Group v. Arrow Trading Co.,
124 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 1997)6

Gannett Outdoor Co. of Michigan v. City of Pontiac,
948 F.2d 1288 (6th Cir. 1991)13

Glidden Co. v. Jandernoa,
5 F. Supp. 2d 541 (W.D. Mich. 1998).....19

Goya Foods Inc. v. Wallack Management Co.,
290 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2002).....17, 20n.11

Greenberg v. Bear, Stearns & Co.,
220 F.3d 22 (2d Cir 2000)20

Herrlein v. Kanakis,
526 F.2d 252 (7th Cir. 1971)19

Heyman v. Kline,
444 F.2d 65 (2d Cir.1971)16

Hurley v. Atl. City Police Dept.,
174 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 1999)17n.8

In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litig.,
612 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)20

In re DG Acquisition Corp.,
151 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1998)5n.2

In re Gans,
75 B.R. 474 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1987)7n.4

In re Iridium Operating LLC,
478 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2007)4

In re Sharp,
403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005)18, 21

Jackson v. T & N Van Serv.,
117 F. Supp. 2d 457 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....18n.8

Janvey v. Libyan Inv. Auth.,
478 Fed. App’x 233 (5th Cir. 2012)23

Kokoszka v. Belford,
417 U.S. 642 (1974).....24n.15

Liberty Sav. Bank, FSB v Webb Crane Serv., Inc.,
2005 WL 1799300 (D. Colo. July 27, 2005).....21

LNC Invs. LLC v. Republic of Nicaragua,
 Folio 2000 No. 1061, R.K. 240/03 (Commercial Ct. of Brussels Sept. 11,
 2003)11n.6, 12n.6

Lynch v. United States,
 292 U.S. 571 (1934).....15

Malkentzos v. DeBuono,
 102 F.3d 50 (2d Cir 1996)3

Me. Educ. Ass’n Benefits Trust v. Cioppa,
 695 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2012).....13

Microsystems Software Inc. v. Scandinavia Online AB,
 226 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2000).....20

Monastra v. NYNEX Corp.,
 2000 WL 1290596 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2000)17n.8

Nance v. City of Newark,
 2012 WL 4857775 (3d Cir. Oct. 15, 2012)17n.8

Nemer Jeep-Eagle v. Jeep-Eagle Sales Corp.,
 992 F.2d 430 (2d Cir. 1993)12

O & L Assoc. v. Del Conte,
 601 F. Supp. 1463 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)19

Omnia Comm. Co. v. United States,
 261 U.S. 502 (1923).....14, 15

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,
 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....13

Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Carol Publ’g Grp., Inc.,
 25 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y 1998) 19, 19n.10, 20

Parker v. Ryan,
 960 F.2d 543 (5th Cir. 1992)20

Patsy’s Brand, Inc. v. I.O.B. Realty, Inc.,
317 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 2003)6

Penn. Centr, Transp. Co. v. City of York,
438 U.S. 104 (1978).....13

Red Mountain Fin., Inc. v. Democratic Republic of Congo,
No. CV 00-0164 R (C.D. Cal. May 29, 2001)11n.6, 12

Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB,
324 U.S. 9 (1945).....16, 17

Reliance Ins. Co. v. Mast Constr. Co.,
84 F.3d 372 (10th Cir. 1996)20n.11

République Du Nicaragua contre LNC Invs. LLC, Euroclear Bank S.A.,
General Docket No. 2003/KR/334 (Ct. App. of Brussels, 9th Chamber,
Mar. 19, 2004)12n.6

Rockwell Graphic Sys., Inc. v. DEV Indus., Inc.,
91 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 1996)16

Shaknes v. Berlin,
689 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2012)7

Stander v. Financial Clearing & Servs. Corp.,
730 F. Supp. 1282 (S.D.N.Y.1990)20

Stevens v. Danek Med., Inc.,
95-14293-CIV-PAINE, 1999 WL 33217282 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 16, 1999)..5n.2

Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env. Prot.,
130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010).....13

United Pharm. Corp. v. United States,
306 F.2d 515 (1st Cir. 1962).....19

United States Fid. & Guar. v. McKeithen,
226 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2000)15

United States v. Coluccio,
51 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 1995)7n.4

United States v. Fruehauf,
365 U.S. 146 (1961).....25

United States v. Paccione,
964 F.2d, 1269 (2d Cir. 1992)16

Vesta Fire Ins. Corp. v. Fla.,
141 F.3d 1427 (11th Cir. 1998)14

Vuitton et Fils S.A. v. Carousel Handbags,
592 F.2d 126 (2d Cir. 1979)16

Waffenschmidt v. McKay,
763 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1985)21n.12

Wellpoint, Inc. v. C.I.R.,
599 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2010)7

Weston Compagnie de Finance et D’Investissement, S.A. v. La Republica del Ecuador,
1993 WL 267282 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2003).....23

Willis Mgmt. (Vt.), Ltd. v. United States,
652 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2011)7

Woodward Sand Co., Inc. v. W. Conference of Teamsters Pension Trust Fund,
789 F.2d 691 (9th Cir. 1986)13

Yudell Tr. I et al. v. API Westchester Assocs.,
227 A.D.2d 471 (App. Div. 1996).....10, 11

STATUTES & RULES

4A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure, § 4478 (Supp. 1998).....	5n.2
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	3, 16, 17
U.C.C. § 4-A-104.....	22
U.C.C. § 4-A-502.....	22, 24n.15
U.C.C. § 4-A-503.....	22, 23n.14, 24n.15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anna Gelpern, <u>Building A Better Seating Chart for Sovereign Restructurings</u> , 53 Emory L.J. 1115 (2004).....	12
Charles G. Berry, <u>'Pari Passu' Means What Now?</u> , N.Y.L.J. (Mar. 6, 2006)	12
G. Mitu Gulati & Kenneth N. Klee, <u>Sovereign Piracy</u> , 56 Bus. Law. 635, 638 (2001)	12
Vladimir Werning, <u>Argentina Commentary</u> , JP Morgan Emerging Markets Res., Mar. 23, 2004.....	12
